innovation on customer satisfaction, to ascertain the effect of process innovation on customer 

retention, to establish the effect of market innovation on brand awareness, and to determine 

the effect of technology innovation on competitive advantage. The population of the study is 

one hundred and fifty-two (152) registered SMEs of livestock farms in Ibadan, Oyo State, who 

deal with animal production, feed formulation and processing, distribution and retail of 

livestock products, and sales. Because of the extremely small population, the study used a 

census survey, with a sample size of one hundred and fifty-two (152). Primary data was 

collected using a questionnaire, and the Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) was 

used to perform regression analysis on the data. The findings showed that: market innovation 

has a significant impact on brand awareness (R2 = 0.880, p < 0.005);

[...]

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Presentation of Data 

Table 1: Analysis of Response Rate 
Questionnaires Response Total (%) 

Well Filled 

1

3

4 

134 88.2 

Not returned 18 18 11.8 

Total distributed 
152 152 100 

Analysis of Questionnaire 

One hundred and thirty-four (134) 

of the one hundred and fifty-two (152) 

structured questionnaires that were given to 

the respondents were correctly completed 

and returned. This suggests that about 88% 

of the surveys that were distributed were 

recovered and fit for analysis. The 

questionnaire analysis is presented in